
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Monday, 24th November 
2008 

 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 2.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER 
2008 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Monday, 24th November 2008 commencing at 2.00 
pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

2. Application to transfer a Premises Licence under Section 42 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and an application to vary the Premises Licence to specify an individual as a 
designated premises supervisor under section 37 of the Licensing Act 2003 relating 
to the premises known as the Rose and Crown, St Thomas's Road, Chorley.  (Pages 
1 - 22) 

 
 Report of Corporate Director of Governance (enclosed) 

 
Attached for Members information is the Hearing Procedure  
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

14 November 2008 



 

Gordon Bankes 
Democratic Services Officer  
E-mail: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee (Councillor 

Iris Smith (Chair) and Councillors Thomas McGowan and David Dickinson for attendance. 
2. Agenda and reports to Councillor Doreen Dickinson (Reserve Member to be present at the 

start of the meeting) 
3. Agenda and reports to Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Gordon Bankes (Democratic 

Services Officer), Janet Brereton (Legal Assistant (Licensing and Registration)), 
Stephen Culleton (Licensing Manager) and Bob Beeston (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
for attendance.  

 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 

GENERAL PROCEDURE POINTS FOR HEARINGS 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee will conduct hearings in accordance with the following general 
principles: 
 

• All parties have a right to a fair hearing. 
 

• Decision-making will be conducted in an open, transparent and accountable way. 
 

• Each application will be determined on its own merits and the decision will be based upon: 
 

• the merits of the application 

• the promotion of the four licensing objectives 

• the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

• the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

• the Licensing Authority will only permit licensing decisions to be taken by sub-committee 
consisting of three members.  In the event of one member being unable to attend, the Licensing 
authority will use it’s best endeavours to substitute another member, taken from the 
membership of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee reserve list. 

 

• the Sub-Committee may disallow cross-examination in exceptional circumstances; this decision 
will be taken on a case by case basis with a presumption to allow.  However, parties are 
advised that the Sub-Committee wishes to discourage hostile cross examination. 

 

• late representations and evidence will usually only be considered with the agreement of all 
parties present. 

 

• decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the applicant/other party is present 
unless the Sub-Committee consider it necessary in the public interest to adjourn the hearing to 
a specified date.  All notices and representations from absent parties will be considered. 

 

• the Sub-Committee will generally allow parties a maximum of 30 minutes per party to make all 
relevant Statements.  However, the Sub-Committee recognises that in certain circumstances 
this may be insufficient due to the complexity of the issues involved.  In this situation the Sub-
Committee will consider representations from those parties involved in the hearing as to the 
length required to make all relevant statements.  The Licensing Authority respectfully requests 
that all parties keep points pertinent and the discussion moving in the interests of cost and 
efficiency. 

 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



ADMINGEN/89299JM2 2 

• the Sub-Committee recognises that Regulation 14 requires all hearings should take place in 
public unless the licensing authority “considers that the public interest in doing so outweighs the 
public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing taking place in public” in which the 
applicant, those assisting the applicant or other interested parties can be excluded.  In the 
absence of any criteria in the Licensing Act 2003, the guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Act or the licensing Regulations, the Licensing Authority has adopted the existing criteria in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 for excluding the press and public.  The public 
and press will be excluded when the Sub-Committee is considering an application for a 
personal licence, where Lancashire Police have lodged an objection notice due to an existing 
relevant offence(s).  Generally, the public and the applicant will be excluded when the Sub-
Committee is determining a decision.  Once a decision has been made all parties will be 
readmitted and the Chair will announce the decision and give reasons. 

 

• all parties will be notified of the decision in accordance with any periods set down by the 
Licensing Act 2003 or where none are prescribed within 5 working days. 

 

• the Sub-Committee has the right to exclude any parties behaving in a disruptive manner at the 
hearing at its own discretion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



ADMINGEN/89299JM2 3 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

PREMISES/CLUB PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATIONS 
 

1. CHAIR OF SUB-COMMITTEE: 
 

• opens meeting 

• introduces Members and Officers 

• confirms details of all parties in attendance 

• outlines procedure to be followed 
 

2. LICENSING OFFICER OUTLINES APPLICATION AND RELEVANT 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 
3. QUESTIONS TO LICENSING OFFICER FOR CLARIFICATION FROM: 
 

• Sub-Committee 

• Applicant 

• Lancashire Police Representative 
 

4. APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE OUTLINES APPLICATION 
 
5. QUESTIONS TO APPLICANT FROM: 
 

• Sub-Committee 

• Lancashire Police Representative 
 

6. LANCASHIRE POLICE REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7. QUESTIONS TO LANCASHIRE POLICE FROM: 
 

• Sub-Committee 

• Applicant 

 
 

8. LANCASHIRE POLICE REPRESENTATIVES INVITED TO BRIEFLY SUM UP 
 
9. APPLICANT (OR REPRESENTATIVE) INVITED TO SUM UP 
 
10. DECISION MAKING 
 
 All parties retire whilst Sub-Committee makes decision. 
 

11. NOTICE OF DECISION 
 
 Parties re-admitted and Chair announces decision and reasons. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



Agenda Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2007  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Corporate 
Governance 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
24 November 

2008 

 

APPLICATION TO TRANSFER A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 

SECTION 42 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND AN 

APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE TO SPECIFY 

AN INDIVIDUAL AS A DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR 

UNDER SECTION 37 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 RELATING 

TO THE PREMISES KNOWN AS THE ROSE AND CROWN, ST 

THOMAS’S ROAD, CHORLEY 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To enable Members to determine whether an application to transfer a premises licence  
can be granted and also to determine whether an application to vary the premises licence 
to specify an individual(s) as a designated premises supervisor. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are asked to consider the details contained in the report and any 
representations made by the applicant and/or her representative and Lancashire Police. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. On 15 October 2008 an application to vary the premises licence to specify an individual as 
a designated premises supervisor was received on 15 October 2008.  A copy is attached at 
appendix 1.  The licensing authority also received an application to transfer the premises 
licence with respect to the Rose and Crown, 15 St Thomas’s Road, Chorley.  A copy is 
attached at appendix 2.  Both these applications were made by Cobbetts LLP, 58 Mosley 
Street, Manchester M2 3HZ. 

 
4. On 27 October 2008 Lancashire Constabulary made a representation in respect of both 

applications.  With regards to these applications the Police feel that there are exceptional 
circumstances that would undermine the Crime Prevention Objective of the Licensing Act 
2003 if the applications were granted. 

 
5. Due to the sensitive nature of the police representations with regards this matter, 

Lancashire Constabulary has asked that further evidence can be considered at the hearing 
that has not previously been disclosed.  Therefore application will be made at the hearing 
for the exclusion of press and public under Statutory Instrument 2005 No. 44, the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, Section 14(2) which states ‘the licensing authority 
may exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, 
taking place in public.’  And Section 14(3) which states ‘for the purpose of paragraph (2), a 
party and any person assisting or representing a party may be treated as a member of the 
public’ 

 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 5



6. As Members will be aware, the licensing objectives are as follows: 
 

- The prevention of crime and disorder 
- Public safety 
- The prevention of public nuisance 
- The protection of children from harm 

 
7. Where a notice is given under section 37(5) (and not withdrawn) representation from the 

Chief Officer of Police the authority must – (a) hold a hearing to consider it, unless the 
authority, the applicant and the chief officer of police who gave the notice, agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary, and (b) having regard to the notice, reject the application if it 
considers it necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention objective to do so. 

 
8. Section 4 of Licensing Act 2003 provides that a licensing authority must have regard to its 

Statement of Licensing Policy and also the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of the Act. 

 
9. The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy states in Paragraph 26.1: 
 
 The main purpose of the designated premises supervisor is to ensure that there is one 

specified individual, who can be readily identified at the premises where a premises licence 
is in force.  The premises licence holder would normally have given that person the day-to-
day responsibility for running the premises. 

 
10. Lancashire Police are able to object to the designation of a new designated premises 

supervisor where, in exceptional circumstances, they believe the appointment would 
undermine the Crime Prevention objective as set out in the Act. 

 
11. Where the police do object, the Licensing Authority will hold a hearing as required by the 

Act.  The Act provides that the applicant may apply for the individual to take his post up 
immediately and in such cases, the issue will be whether the individual should be removed. 

 
12. The Licensing Authority will confine their consideration to the issue of crime and disorder 

and give comprehensive reasons for their decision. 
 
13. The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy states in Paragraph 34.1: 
 
 The Act provides for any person who may apply for a premises licence to apply for a 

transfer of a premises licence.  Where the applicant is an individual he or she must be aged 
18 years or over.  Notice of the application must also be given to Lancashire Police. 

 
14. The Chief Officer of Lancashire Police may in exceptional circumstances object to a 

transfer on the grounds that it undermines the crime prevention objective. 
 
15. In paragraph 19 Human Rights Act Implications 
 
 The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful for a local authority to act in a way that is 

incompatible with the European Convention on Human Rights.  The Council will have 
particular regard to the following convention Rights; 

 
 ● Article 6 that in the determination of civil rights and obligations everyone is entitled 

to a fair public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial 
tribunal established by law; 

 ● Article 8 that everyone has the right to respect for his home and family life; 
 ● Article 1 of the First Protocol that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment 

of his/her possessions including for example, possession of a licence. 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 6



16. Where such an objection is made the Licensing Authority will hold a hearing to consider the 
objection.  The Licensing Authority will confine its consideration to the issue of the crime 
prevention objective.  The burden would be on Lancashire Police to demonstrate to the 
Licensing Authority that there were good grounds for believing that the transfer of the 
licence would undermine the crime prevention objective. 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
17. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

4 

Involving people in their communities   Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

 

 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
18. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Corporate Directors’ 

comments are included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal 4 No significant implications in this 

area 
 

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
19. Not applicable. 
 
 
ANDREW DOCHERTY 
DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Janet Brereton 5204 11 November 2008 LEGREP/1011LM1 

 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 7



Agenda Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 9



Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 10



Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 11



Agenda Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 13



Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 14



Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 15



Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 16



Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 17



Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 18



Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 19



Agenda Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 21



Agenda Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application to transfer a Premises Licence under Section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003 and an application to vary the Premises Licence to specify an individual as a designated premises supervisor under section 37 of the Licensing Act 2003 relating to the premises known as the Rose and Crown, St Thomas's Road, Chorley.
	Application to transfer a Premises Licence under Section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003 and an application to vary the Premises Licence to specify an individual as a designated premises supervisor under section 37 of the Licensing Act 2003 relating to the premises known as the Rose and Crown, St Thomas's Road, Chorley.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	RoseandCrownrestrictedpoliceletter




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE   
Monday, 24 November 2008 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 24 November 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Iris Smith (Chair) and Councillors David Dickinson and Thomas McGowan 
 
Also in attendance: at the commencement of the meeting Councillor Doreen Dickinson (Chorley 
Borough Councillor For Lostock Ward), Zeynab Patel, Gordon Bankes (Democratic Services 
Officer), Janet Brereton (Legal Assistant (Licensing and Registration)), Stephen Culleton 
(Licensing Manager) and Bob Beeston (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 

 
 

08.LAS.13 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
None of the Sub-Committee declared an interest in the one agenda item under 
discussion. 
 
 

08.LAS.14 APPLICATION TO TRANSFER A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 42 
OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND AN APPLICATION TO VARY THE 
PREMISES LICENCE TO SPECIFY AN INDIVIDUAL AS A DESIGNATED 
PREMISES SUPERVISOR UNDER SECTION 37 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
RELATING TO THE PREMISES KNOWN AS THE ROSE AND CROWN, ST 
THOMAS'S ROAD, CHORLEY.  
 
The Director of Corporate Governance submitted a report requesting Members to 
determine whether an application to transfer a premises licence could be granted and 
also to determine whether an application to vary the premises licence to operating as 
individual(s) as a Designed Premises Supervisor. 
 
The report indicated that applications had been received on 15 October 2008 and that 
on 27 October 2008 Lancashire Constabulary made a representation in respect of 
both applications stating that they felt that there were exceptional circumstances that 
would undermine the Crime Prevention Objective of the Licensing Act 2003 if the 
applications were granted. 
 
Owing to the sensitive nature of the Police representation, Lancashire Constabulary 
made a request  to the Sub-Committee for further evidence be considered at the 
hearing that had not been previously disclosed. 
 
The Sub-Committee AGREED for the exclusion of the press, but not the public, under 
Statutory Instrument 2005 No44, the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
Section 14(2) which stated “the licensing authority may exclude the public from all or 
part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the 
public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing takes place in public”.  And 
Section 14(3) which states ‘for the purpose of paragraph (2), a party and any person 
assisting or representing a party may be treated as a member of the public’. 
 
The Sub-Committee also AGREED to a request from the applicant’s legal 
representative to change the order of the proceedings to allow the Police 
representation to go first, in order for the applicant to respond. 
 
The Sub-Committee received further evidence from Lancashire Constabulary relating 
to confidential  intelligence reports. 
 
The applicant along with a representative from Scottish & Newcastle Brewery and the 
Brewery  legal representative attended the meeting to put forward their 
representations in support of the applications. 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE   
Monday, 24 November 2008 

 
Counsel for the Police as well as Police Officers made representations against the 
application on the grounds that there were exceptional circumstances that could 
undermine the Crime Prevention objectives as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 if the 
applications were granted. 
 
(At the conclusion of both applicants and the Police presentation of their 
representations and the Sub-Committee questioning, the applicant and the Police 
representatives left the meeting). 
 
The Sub-Committee then gave due and careful consideration to all aspects of the 
applications, both the applicants and the Police’s representations; the implication of 
the licensing objectives; and the courses of action available and arrived at the 
following decision: 
 
DECISION FOR: 
 
Application to vary the Premises Licence to specify an individual as a 
Designated Premises Supervisor under Section 37 of the Licensing Act 2003 
relating to the premises known as the Rose and Crown, St Thomas’s Road, 
Chorley. 
 
The Sub-Committee convened to consider a report from the Corporate Director of 
Governance to determine whether an Application to Vary the Premises Licence to 
specify an individual (Emma Louise Mayron) as a Designated Premises Supervisor 
can be granted. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered carefully the applicant’s representations 
and the verbal and written submission by Lancashire Constabulary to this application. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, together with the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, in 
particular those paragraphs referred to in the report. 
 
The Sub-Committee are mindful that it has to achieve a balanced approach to the 
difficult issues it has heard throughout the hearing and in particular with regard to the 
family connections. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the Human Rights implications, specifically 
Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol and the proportionality principles. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the application be granted 
 
The Sub-Committee are satisfied that there are no exceptional circumstances that 
would undermine the Crime Prevention Objective of the Licensing Act 2003 and are 
also satisfied that the evidence submitted by the Police was not robust enough to 
reject the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee was convinced that the family connection would not influence the 
applicant’s management of the Rose and Crown in a disadvantaged way or have an 
adverse effect on the operation of the premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee recognised that the applicant has some experience of working in 
this establishment, however the applicant should take full advantage of support and 
training available to her from the Scottish and Newcastle Brewery.  Drug awareness 
training would be advantageous.  It is recommended that the applicant becomes a 
member of the Chorley Pub Watch. 
 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE   
Monday, 24 November 2008 

The Sub-Committee received no reports that staff and customers from the premises 
had conducted themselves in a disorderly or anti-social manner in the vicinity.  There 
were no adverse comments associated to the applicants. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the applicant co-operated with the Police and 
demonstrated an ability to work together with them.  The Sub-Committee expects this 
co-operation to continue. 
 
It is the applicant’s responsibility that the CCTV at the premises be operated to its full 
advantage in protecting the premises and all occupants at all times in fulfilling the 
licensing objectives.  It is recommended that a log be kept with regard to all incidents 
relevant to the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee trusts that these recommendations will encourage the applicant 
and give her the confidence to fulfil her role in a responsible manner.  The applicant 
must not allow her family members to influence her personal integrity. 
 
DECISION FOR: 
 
Application to Transfer a Premises Licence under Section 42 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 relating to the premises known as the Rose and Crown, St Thomas’s 
Road, Chorley. 
 
The Sub-Committee convened to consider a report from the Corporate Director of 
Governance on an Application to Transfer a Premises Licence from Carole Smith to 
Emma Louise Mayron and Hayley Gowan. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered carefully the applicants representations and 
the verbal and written submission by Lancashire Constabulary to this application. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, together with the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, in 
particular those paragraphs referred to in the report. 
 
The Sub-Committee are mindful that it has to achieve a balanced approach to the 
difficult issues it has heard throughout the hearing and in particular with regard the 
family connections. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the Human Rights implications specifically Article 
8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol and the proportionality principles. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the application be granted 
 
The Sub-Committee are satisfied that there are no exceptional circumstances that 
would undermine the Crime Prevention Objective of the Licensing Act 2003 and are 
also satisfied that the evidence submitted by the Police was not robust enough to 
reject the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee are convinced that the family connection will not influence the 
management of the Rose and Crown in a disadvantaged way or have an adverse 
effect on the operation of the premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee recognises that the applicants have some experience of working 
in this establishment and are striving to develop the business.  The applicant should 
take full advantage of support and training available to them from the Scottish and 
Newcastle Brewery.  Drug awareness training was considered to be very important.  It 
is recommended that the applicants become members of the Chorley Pub Watch. 
 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE   
Monday, 24 November 2008 

The Sub-Committee received no reports that staff and customers from the premises 
had conducted themselves in a disorderly or anti-social manner in the vicinity.  There 
were no adverse comments associated to the applicants. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the applicants co-operated with the Police and 
demonstrated an ability to work together with them.  The Sub-Committee expects this 
co-operation to continue. 
 
The Sub-Committee recognised that CCTV was in operation at the premises and 
anticipated that this should be made available as necessary to the appropriate 
authorities.  It is recommended that a log should also be kept with regard to all 
incidents relevant to the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee trusts that these recommendations will encourage the applicants 
and give them the confidence to fulfil their roles in a responsible manner.  The 
applicants must not allow family members to influence their personal integrity. 
 
(The applicant and Lancashire Constabulary were notified of the Sub-Committee 
decision by letter on 22 November 2008, together with their right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


